

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No.: 13-5931

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JEFFREY WHALEY
Defendant-Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

**INITIAL BRIEF ON APPEAL ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Patrick Michael Megaro, Esq.
BROWNSTONE, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 738913
201 North New York Avenue, Suite 200
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: 407.388.1900
Facsimile: 407.622.1511
Email: Patrick@brownstonelaw.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 41

ARGUMENT 43

I. DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WAS VIOLATED WHERE THE DISTRICT COURT PRECLUDED HIM FROM INTRODUCING EVIDENCE THAT TENDED TO PROVE HE WAS INNOCENT OF THE CRIMES CHARGED 43

 A. The District Court’s Rigid Application of Evidentiary Rules Deprived Defendant-Appellant His Fundamental Right to Present a Defense 45

 B. The District Court’s Ruling that Defendant-Appellant’s Right to Present a Defense Was Trumped by the Co-Defendant’s Confrontation Rights and the Government’s Economical Interest in a Joint Trial Was Clearly Erroneous 47

II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S INTENT TO DEFRAUD, AN INDISPENSIBLE ELEMENT OF THE CHARGED CRIMES, THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT, AND THE DISTRICT COURT FAILURE TO GRANT DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WAS ERRONEOUS..... 49

III. THE ADMISSION OF SUMMARY CHARTS AND LAY OPINION TESTIMONY WITHOUT A PROPER FOUNDATION WAS ERRONEOUS AND PREJUDICIAL.....55

A. Where the Witnesses Were Permitted to Give Lay Opinions That Were Based Upon Specialized or Technical Knowledge, and Were Not Based Upon Personal Knowledge, the District Court Erred in Permitting Their Testimony56

B. The Summary Charts Admitted by the Government Were Inaccurate and Misleading, and the Underlying Documents Were Not Too Voluminous, the Admission of the Summary Charts Was Erroneous57

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)49

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)50

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....55

Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....50

Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....50

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)52

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)50

Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....48

The Circuit Court of Appeals

Gomez v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat’l Steel Corp., 803 F.2d 250
(6th Cir. 1986).....62

Mason v. Mitchell, 320 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2003).....48

Rosario v. Kuhlman, 839 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1989)51

United States v. Bray, 139 F.3d 1104 (6th Cir. 1998) 62, 63

United States v. Burge, 990 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 51, 52

United States v. Cosgrove, 637 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2011)51

United States v. D’Amato, 39 F.3d 1249 (2nd Cir. 1994).....56

United States v. Faulkenberry, 614 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2010)61

<u>United States v. Guadagna</u> , 183 F.3d 122 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	56
<u>United States v. Howard</u> , 216 F. App'x. 463 (6th Cir. 2007)	51
<u>United States v. Izydore</u> , 167 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1999).....	56
<u>United States v. Kennedy</u> , 714 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013)	55
<u>United States v. Kuehne</u> , 547 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2008)	54
<u>United States v. Licavoli</u> , 725 F.2d 1040 (6th Cir. 1984)	53
<u>United States v. Moore</u> , 917 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1990)	53
<u>United States v. Nguyen</u> , 493 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007)	52
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 694 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2012).....	61
<u>United States v. Rousseau</u> , 534 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1976)	56
<u>United States v. Starr</u> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir.1987)	57
<u>United States v. White</u> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).....	60
<u>United States v. White</u> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007)	61
<u>United States v. Wynn</u> , 684 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2012)	56
<u>United States v. Zidell</u> , 323 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2003)	54

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	50
-----------------------------	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1014.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	6

18 U.S.C. § 1957	7
18 U.S.C. § 1343	6
18 U.S.C. § 1344	6
18 U.S.C. § 1349	6
18 U.S.C. § 3231	6
18 U.S.C. § 3232	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(c)	65
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(G)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c)	44
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(2)	44
Fed. R. Evi. 106	49, 51
Fed. R. Evi. 611(a)	64
Fed. R. Evi. 701	8, 61
Fed. R. Evi. 702	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evi. 1006	<i>passim</i>
Pattern Jury Instructions 6th Circuit 10.02	55, 56
Pattern Jury Instructions 6th Circuit 10.03	55, 56

Sixth Circuit Rule 30(g)(1)(A).....66
